Enterprise 315 315 -   -   315 315

Global 96 96 -   -   96 96

Openreach 851 851 -   -   851 851

Other 16 16 -   -   16 16

Total Group 1,903 1,903 42 42 1,945 1,945

1
 Before specific items

2
 As reported in published Q1 FY23 KPIs

FY21 (2020/21) Revenue and EBITDA pro forma historical financial information

FY21 (2020/21)

Revenue and EBITDA

£m

Previously reported
2 Excluding historic impact of BT Sport on Consumer's results Revised pro forma results - excluding BT Sport

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

FY22 (2021/22)

Revenue and EBITDA

£m

Previously reported
2 Excluding historic impact of BT Sport on Consumer's results Revised pro forma results - excluding BT Sport

Q1 Q2Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q4 FYQ3 Q4 FY

FY22 (2021/22) Revenue and EBITDA pro forma historical financial information

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1

FY23 (2022/23)

Revenue and EBITDA

£m

Previously reported
2 Excluding historic impact of BT Sport on Consumer's results Revised pro forma results - excluding BT Sport

Q1 Q2 Q3

Q1 Q2 Q3

FYQ4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

FY23 (2022/23) Revenue and EBITDA pro forma historical financial information

Unaudited

Cash capital expenditure (1,045) (1,040) (1,117) (998) (4,200) 1 1 1 0 3 (1,044) (1,039) (1,116) (998) (4,197)

Normalised free cash flow (49) 471 408 629 1,459 0 0 0 0 0 (49) 471 408 629 1,459

Cash capital expenditure (1,175) (1,099) (1,163) (1,392) (4,829) 1 1 1 0 3 (1,174) (1,098) (1,162) (1,392) (4,826)

Normalised free cash flow (43) 403 518 514 1,392 0 0 0 0 0 (43) 403 518 514 1,392

Cash capital expenditure (1,421) (1,421) 1 1 (1,420) (1,420)

Normalised free cash flow (205) (205) 0 -   (205) (205)

Unaudited

FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22

H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Capex (excl. Spectrum)

Consumer 505 577 1,082 518 680 1,198 (2) (1) (3) (2) (1) (3) 503 576 1,079 516 679 1,195

Enterprise 229 263 492 254 315 569 -   -   -   -   -   -   229 263 492 254 315 569

Global 81 107 188 86 115 201 -   -   -   -   -   -   81 107 188 86 115 201

Openreach 1,072 1,177 2,249 1,094 1,454 2,548 -   -   -   -   -   -   1,072 1,177 2,249 1,094 1,454 2,548

Other 82 123 205 115 176 291 -   -   -   -   -   -   82 123 205 115 176 291

Total Group 1,969 2,247 4,216 2,067 2,740 4,807 (2) (1) (3) (2) (1) (3) 1,967 2,246 4,213 2,065 2,739 4,804

Normalised free cash flow

Consumer 315 399 714 525 392 917 76 36 112 (87) 7 (80) 391 435 826 438 399 837

Enterprise 474 878 1,352 327 464 791 -   -   -   -   -   -   474 878 1,352 327 464 791

Global 57 130 187 (63) 194 131 -   -   -   -   -   -   57 130 187 (63) 194 131

Openreach 20 466 486 8 440 448 -   -   -   -   -   -   20 466 486 8 440 448

Other (444) (836) (1,280) (437) (458) (895) (76) (36) (112) 87 (7) 80 (520) (872) (1,392) (350) (465) (815)

Total Group 422 1,037 1,459 360 1,032 1,392 -   -   -   -   -   -   422 1,037 1,459 360 1,032 1,392

1
 As reported in published Q4 FY22 KPIs.

FY21 (2020/21) Group Capital Expenditure and Normalised Free Cash Flow pro forma historical financial information

FY21 (2020/21)

Group Capital Expenditure and Normalised Free Cash Flow

£m

Previously reported
2 Excluding historic impact of BT Sport on Consumer's results Revised pro forma results - excluding BT Sport

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

FY22 (2021/22) Group Capital Expenditure and Normalised Free Cash Flow pro forma historical financial information

Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1

FY22 (2021/22)

Group Capital Expenditure and Normalised Free Cash Flow

£m

Previously reported
2 Excluding historic impact of BT Sport on Consumer's results Revised pro forma results - excluding BT Sport

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

FY23 (2022/23) Group Capital Expenditure and Normalised Free Cash Flow pro forma historical financial information

FY23 (2022/23)

Group Capital Expenditure and Normalised Free Cash Flow

£m

Previously reported
2 Excluding historic impact of BT Sport on Consumer's results Revised pro forma results - excluding BT Sport

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FYQ4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3

Capital Expenditure and Normalised Free Cash Flow pro forma historical financial information for FY21 (2020/21) and FY22 (2021/22)

FY21 (2020/21) and FY22 (2021/22) capex and normalised free cash

flow

£m

Previously reported
1 Excluding historic impact of BT Sport on Consumer's results Revised pro forma results - excluding BT Sport

Unaudited

FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY22 FY22 FY22

H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Direct labour costs before leaver costs 2,568 2,583 5,151 2,459 2,371 4,830 (8) (8) (16) (8) (8) (16) 2,560 2,575 5,135 2,451 2,363 4,814

Indirect labour costs 509 533 1,042 515 710 1,225 0 0 0 0 0 0 509 533 1,042 515 710 1,225

Leaver costs 5 6 11 7 8 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 6 11 7 8 15

Gross labour costs 3,082 3,122 6,204 2,981 3,089 6,070 (8) (8) (16) (8) (8) (16) 3,074 3,114 6,188 2,973 3,081 6,054

Capitalised labour (797) (846) (1,643) (831) (1,029) (1,860) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (797) (846) (1,643) (831) (1,029) (1,860)

Net labour costs 2,285 2,276 4,561 2,150 2,060 4,210 (8) (8) (16) (8) (8) (16) 2,277 2,268 4,545 2,142 2,052 4,194

Product costs and sales commissions 1,977 2,093 4,070 1,853 1,941 3,794 (70) (81) (151) (69) (90) (159) 1,907 2,012 3,919 1,784 1,851 3,635

Payments to telecommunications operators 793 724 1,517 654 692 1,346 0 0 0 0 0 0 793 724 1,517 654 692 1,346

Property and energy costs 505 520 1,025 513 515 1,028 0 0 0 0 0 0 505 520 1,025 513 515 1,028

Network operating and IT costs 453 463 916 450 454 904 0 0 0 0 0 0 453 463 916 450 454 904

TV programme rights charges 335 451 786 452 427 879 (172) (282) (454) (290) (273) (563) 163 169 332 162 154 316

Provision and Installation 267 291 558 243 435 678 0 0 0 0 0 0 267 291 558 243 435 678

Marketing and sales 127 128 255 116 196 312 0 0 0 0 0 0 127 128 255 116 196 312

Other operating costs 253 240 493 239 119 358 (3) (3) (6) (3) (3) (6) 250 237 487 236 116 352

Other operating income (109) (117) (226) (110) (131) (241) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (109) (117) (226) (110) (131) (241)

Operating costs before D&A and specific items 6,886 7,069 13,955 6,560 6,708 13,268 (253) (374) (627) (370) (374) (744) 6,633 6,695 13,328 6,190 6,334 12,524

Depreciation and amortisation (D&A) 2,152 2,195 4,347 2,169 2,236 4,405 (2) (1) (3) (2) (1) (3) 2,150 2,194 4,344 2,167 2,235 4,402

Of which lease depreciation 344 346 690 349 339 688 0 0 0 0 0 0 344 346 690 349 339 688

Total operating costs before specific items 9,038 9,264 18,302 8,729 8,944 17,673 (255) (375) (630) (372) (375) (747) 8,783 8,889 17,672 8,357 8,569 16,926

Specific items 98 344 442 138 154 292 0 0 0 0 0 0 98 344 442 138 154 292

Total operating costs 9,136 9,608 18,744 8,867 9,098 17,965 (255) (375) (630) (372) (375) (747) 8,881 9,233 18,114 8,495 8,723 17,218

1
 As reported in published Q4 FY22 KPIs.

Group Costs pro forma historical financial information for FY21 (2020/21) and FY22 (2021/22)

FY21 (2020/21) and FY22 (2021/22) costs

£m

Previously reported
1 Excluding historic impact of BT Sport on Consumer's results Revised pro forma results - excluding BT Sport

Unaudited

Revenue

Fixed 1,047 1,037 1,035 1,004 4,123 (25) (26) (32) (32) (115) 1,022 1,011 1,003 972 4,008

YoY (6.1)% (7.9)% (7.1)% (9.0)% (7.5)% -   -   -   -   -   - - - - -

Of which Broadband customers 957 952 953 926 3,788 (25) (26) (32) (32) (115) 932 926 921 894 3,673

YoY (5.1)% (7.0)% (6.0)% (8.1)% (6.6)% -   -   -   -   -   - - - - -

Mobile 901 915 882 841 3,539 -   -   -   -   -   901 915 882 841 3,539

YoY (6.6)% (6.7)% (7.5)% (11.9)% (8.2)% -   -   -   -   -   (6.6)% (6.7)% (7.5)% (11.9)% (8.2)%

Of which postpaid mobile 833 834 806 771 3,244 -   -   -   -   -   833 834 806 771 3,244

YoY (4.6)% (5.3)% (6.6)% (11.3)% (6.9)% -   -   -   -   -   (4.6)% (5.3)% (6.6)% (11.3)% (6.9)%

Equipment 353 466 583 416 1,818 -   -   -   -   -   353 466 583 416 1,818

YoY (6.1)% 4.5% 8.4% 23.1% 7.1% -   -   -   -   -   (6.1)% 4.5% 8.4% 23.1% 7.1%

Other 61 93 121 130 405 (46) (71) (91) (90) (298) 15 22 30 40 107

YoY (35.1)% 2.2% 27.4% 34.0% 7.4% -   -   -   -   -   - - - - -

Total 2,362 2,511 2,621 2,391 9,885 (71) (97) (123) (122) (413) 2,291 2,414 2,498 2,269 9,472

YoY (7.4)% (5.0)% (3.0)% (4.1)% (4.8)% -   -   -   -   -   - - - - -

Of which Internal 25 24 25 23 97 -   -   -   -   -   25 24 25 23 97

EBITDA 501 574 535 518 2,128 98 (13) 63 66 214 599 561 598 584 2,342

YoY (14.8)% (3.0)% (13.7)% (17.3)% (12.3)% -   -   -   -   -   - - - - -

Margin 21.2% 22.9% 20.4% 21.7% 21.5% -   -   -   -   -   26.1% 23.2% 23.9% 25.7% 24.7%

Average revenue per customer (£ per month)

Broadband customers 38.8 38.5 38.3 37.0 38.2 (1.0) (1.1) (1.3) (1.3) (1.2) 37.8 37.4 37.0 35.7 37.0

YoY (4.7)% (7.0)% (6.6)% (9.3)% (6.9)% -   -   -   -   -   - - - - -

Fixed
1

36.4 36.1 36.0 35.0 35.9 (0.9) (0.9) (1.1) (1.1) (1.0) 35.5 35.2 34.9 33.9 34.9

YoY (4.0)% (6.2)% (5.8)% (8.1)% (6.0)% -   -   -   -   -   - - - - -

Postpaid mobile 19.6 19.6 18.9 18.1 19.1 -   -   -   -   -   19.6 19.6 18.9 18.1 19.1

YoY (5.3)% (5.8)% (6.9)% (11.3)% (7.3)% -   -   -   -   -   (5.3)% (5.8)% (6.9)% (11.3)% (7.3)%

Prepaid mobile 7.5 7.9 8.2 7.7 7.8 -   -   -   -   -   7.5 7.9 8.2 7.7 7.8

YoY (2.6)% (2.5)% (4.7)% (12.5)% (6.0)% -   -   -   -   -   (2.6)% (2.5)% (4.7)% (12.5)% (6.0)%

Monthly churn

Broadband 0.9% 1.1% 1.2% 1.0% 1.1% -   -   -   -   -   0.9% 1.1% 1.2% 1.0% 1.1%

Fixed 0.9% 1.0% 1.2% 1.1% 1.0% -   -   -   -   -   0.9% 1.0% 1.2% 1.1% 1.0%

Postpaid mobile 1.0% 1.1% 1.1% 1.0% 1.1% -   -   -   -   -   1.0% 1.1% 1.1% 1.0% 1.1%

Fibre share of broadband base

Superfast 81.8% 82.4% 82.3% 82.4% 82.4% -   -   -   -   -   81.8% 82.4% 82.3% 82.4% 82.4%

Ultrafast 2.5% 3.8% 4.8% 5.5% 5.5% -   -   -   -   -   2.5% 3.8% 4.8% 5.5% 5.5%

Best Network ('000)

FTTP connections 512 598 686 753 753 -   -   -   -   -   512 598 686 753 753

5G ready 374 1,233 2,473 3,261 3,261 -   -   -   -   -   374 1,233 2,473 3,261 3,261

Convergence

Fixed & Mobile convergence 21.2% 21.4% 21.4% 21.5% 21.5% -   -   -   -   -   21.2% 21.4% 21.4% 21.5% 21.5%

Revenue generating units per address 2.41 2.42 2.42 2.41 2.41 -   -   -   -   -   2.41 2.42 2.42 2.41 2.41

FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21 FY21

H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Revenue 4,873 5,012 9,885 (168) (245) (413) 4,705 4,767 9,472

YoY (6.2)% (3.5)% (4.8)% -   -   -   - - -

EBITDA 1,075 1,053 2,128 85 129 214 1,160 1,182 2,342

YoY (8.9)% (15.5)% (12.3)% -   -   -   - - -

Margin 22.1% 21.0% 21.5% -   -   -   24.7% 24.8% 24.7%

Operating profit 440 407 847 85 129 214 525 536 1,061

YoY (19.9)% (32.1)% (26.2)% -   -   -   - - -

Reported capital expenditure excluding spectrum 505 577 1,082 (2) (1) (3) 503 576 1,079

YoY 11.0% 17.0% 14.1% -   -   -   - - -

Normalised free cash flow 315 399 714 76 36 112 391 435 826

YoY (41.0)% (24.9)% (33.0)% -   -   -   - - -

FY21 (2020/21) Revenue and EBITDA pro forma historical financial information

FY21 (2020/21)

Revenue and EBITDA

£m

Previously reported
2 Excluding historic impact of BT Sport on Consumer's results Revised pro forma results - excluding BT Sport

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q2 Q3 Q4 FYQ1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1

Previously reported
2 Revised pro forma results - excluding BT SportExcluding historic impact of BT Sport on Consumer's results

Revenue

Fixed 1,001 1,005 1,020 994 4,020 (28) (27) (32) (22) (109) 973 978 988 972 3,911

YoY (4.4)% (3.1)% (1.4)% (1.0)% (2.5)% -   -   -   -   -   (4.8)% (3.3)% (1.5)% 0.0% (2.4)%

Of which Broadband customers 929 938 958 930 3,755 (28) (27) (32) (22) (109) 901 911 926 908 3,646

YoY (2.9)% (1.5)% 0.5% 0.4% (0.9)% -   -   -   -   -   (3.3)% (1.6)% 0.5% 1.6% (0.7)%

Mobile 824 839 821 797 3,281 -   -   -   -   -   824 839 821 797 3,281

YoY (8.5)% (8.3)% (6.9)% (5.2)% (7.3)% -   -   -   -   -   (8.5)% (8.3)% (6.9)% (5.2)% (7.3)%

Of which postpaid mobile 766 759 746 728 2,999 -   -   -   -   -   766 759 746 728 2,999

YoY (8.0)% (9.0)% (7.4)% (5.6)% (7.6)% -   -   -   -   -   (8.0)% (9.0)% (7.4)% (5.6)% (7.6)%

Equipment 418 479 576 452 1,925 -   -   -   -   -   418 479 576 452 1,925

YoY 18.4% 2.8% (1.2)% 8.7% 5.9% -   -   -   -   -   18.4% 2.8% (1.2)% 8.7% 5.9%

Other 139 152 168 173 632 (92) (103) (118) (117) (430) 47 49 50 56 202

YoY 127.9% 63.4% 38.8% 33.1% 56.0% -   -   -   -   -   213.3% 122.7% 66.7% 40.0% 88.8%

Total 2,382 2,475 2,585 2,416 9,858 (120) (130) (150) (139) (539) 2,262 2,345 2,435 2,277 9,319

YoY 0.8% (1.4)% (1.4)% 1.0% (0.3)% -   -   -   -   -   (1.3)% (2.9)% (2.5)% 0.4% (1.6)%

Of which Internal 21 20 21 21 83 -   -   -   -   -   21 20 21 21 83

EBITDA 523 554 628 557 2,262 73 47 35 50 205 596 601 663 607 2,467

YoY 4.4% (3.5)% 17.4% 7.5% 6.3% -   -   -   -   -   (0.5)% 7.1% 10.9% 3.9% 5.3%

Margin 22.0% 22.4% 24.3% 23.1% 22.9% -   -   -   -   -   26.3% 25.6% 27.2% 26.7% 26.5%

Average revenue per customer (£ per month)

Broadband customers 36.8 37.1 37.7 36.7 37.1 (1.1) (1.1) (1.3) (0.9) (1.1) 35.7 36.0 36.4 35.8 36.0

YoY (5.2)% (3.6)% (1.6)% (0.8)% (2.8)% -   -   -   -   -   (5.6)% (3.7)% (1.6)% 0.3% (2.6)%

Fixed
1

34.9 35.4 35.6 34.6 35.1 (1.0) (1.0) (1.1) (0.8) (1.0) 33.9 34.4 34.5 33.8 34.1

YoY (4.1)% (1.9)% (1.1)% (1.1)% (2.2)% -   -   -   -   -   (4.5)% (2.3)% (1.1)% (0.3)% (2.2)%

Postpaid mobile 18.0 17.7 17.3 16.8 17.5 -   -   -   -   -   18.0 17.7 17.3 16.8 17.5

YoY (8.2)% (9.7)% (8.5)% (7.2)% (8.4)% -   -   -   -   -   (8.2)% (9.7)% (8.5)% (7.2)% (8.4)%

Prepaid mobile 7.8 8.4 8.1 7.5 8.0 -   -   -   -   -   7.8 8.4 8.1 7.5 8.0

YoY 4.0% 6.3% (1.2)% (2.6)% 2.6% -   -   -   -   -   4.0% 6.3% (1.2)% (2.6)% 2.6%

Monthly churn

Broadband 0.9% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% -   -   -   -   -   0.9% 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Fixed 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.1% 1.0% -   -   -   -   -   0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.1% 1.0%

Postpaid mobile 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% -   -   -   -   -   0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Fibre share of broadband base

Superfast 82.0% 81.9% 81.1% 80.2% 80.2% -   -   -   -   -   82.0% 81.9% 81.1% 80.2% 80.2%

Ultrafast 6.6% 7.3% 8.6% 10.1% 10.1% -   -   -   -   -   6.6% 7.3% 8.6% 10.1% 10.1%

Best Network ('000)

FTTP connections 860 945 1,053 1,165 1,165 -   -   -   -   -   860 945 1,053 1,165 1,165

5G ready 4,088 5,279 6,418 7,228 7,228 -   -   -   -   -   4,088 5,279 6,418 7,228 7,228

Convergence

Fixed & Mobile convergence 21.5% 21.7% 21.5% 21.7% 21.7% -   -   -   -   -   21.5% 21.7% 21.5% 21.7% 21.7%

Revenue generating units per address 2.42 2.42 2.42 2.41 2.41 -   -   -   -   -   2.42 2.42 2.42 2.41 2.41

FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY22

H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Revenue 4,857 5,001 9,858 (250) (289) (539) 4,607 4,712 9,319

YoY (0.3)% (0.2)% (0.3)% -   -   -   (2.1)% (1.2)% (1.6)%

EBITDA 1,077 1,185 2,262 120 85 205 1,197 1,270 2,467

YoY 0.2% 12.5% 6.3% -   -   -   3.2% 7.4% 5.3%

Margin 22.2% 23.7% 22.9% -   -   -   26.0% 27.0% 26.5%

Operating profit 376 465 841 120 85 205 496 550 1,046

YoY (14.5)% 14.3% (0.7)% -   -   -   (5.5)% 2.6% (1.4)%

Reported capital expenditure excluding spectrum 518 680 1,198 (2) (1) (3) 516 679 1,195

YoY 2.6% 17.9% 10.7% -   -   -   2.6% 17.9% 10.8%

Normalised free cash flow 525 392 917 (87) 7 (80) 438 399 837

YoY 66.7% (1.8)% 28.4% -   -   -   12.0% (8.3)% 1.3%

Previously reported
2 Excluding historic impact of BT Sport on Consumer's results Revised pro forma results - excluding BT Sport

FY22 (2021/22) Revenue and EBITDA pro forma historical financial information

Q4 FYQ3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 Q3Q2

FY22 (2021/22)

Revenue and EBITDA

£m

Previously reported
2 Excluding historic impact of BT Sport on Consumer's results Revised pro forma results - excluding BT Sport

Q1 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2

Revenue

Fixed 1,069 1,069 (36) (36) 1,033 1,033

YoY 6.8% - -   -   6.2% -